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Frederick R. Blackwell, Referee

.(Brotherhood of Maintenance of Way Bmployes
PARTIES TO DISPUTE: (

(Burlington Northern Inc.

STATBMENT OF CLAIM: Claim of the System Ccxmnittee of the Brotherhood that:

(1) The suspension of five (5) days imposed upon
Track Inspector W. A. Heckman for alleged "violation of Rules 63 and 81"
was impmper, unwarranted and in violation of the Agreement (System File
P-P-197C/MW-20 816174).

(2)The claimant's record be cleared and he be compensated for
all wage loss suffered, all in accordance.with Rule 40(G).

OPINION OF BOARD: The Claimant, a regularly assigned track inspector,
was operating a motor car on January 29, 1974 when it

collided with an automobile at a public highway crossing at Myrtle Street,
Hoquiam, Washington. Charges were lodged against the Claimant regarding
his responsibility for the collision, and a hearing on the charges ws
held on February 8, 1974. Follcwing hearing, the Carrier suspended t:Ae
Claimant for five (5) days on findings that his actions in the collision
constituted violations of Rules 63. and 81 of the Rules of the Maintenance
of Way Department.

The Organization appeals the suspension on the procedural ground
that the notice of charges did not contain enough specificity and that the
evidence of record does not support the findings.of violations of Rules 63
and 81.

The statement of the charge contained sufficient specificity to
meet due process standards and thus the reco,rd reflects no procedural de-
fects. With regard to the merits, the facts of record establish that on
the date of the collision, the Claimant stopped at the crossing~in  weather
conditions which afforded good visibility, in the direction from which the
automobile involved in the collision was operating. The Claimant stopped
the motor car clear of the crossing; he looked and did not see an auto
approaching the crossing. He then proceeded to operate the motor car acmss
the highway cr~ssinp,  but his motor car was rtruck by an auto&bile before
he completed the movement. These facts and the whole record provide sub-
stantial evidence to support the finding of violation of Rule 63, which
relates to the precautionary measures to be taken in operating equipment
such as Motor Cars over a public cmssing that is not protected by gates
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or a watchman. However, Pale 81 is a speed rule'requiring  that on-track
equipment shall be operated at a "safe speed" in all the circumstances,
grade, load, rail and weather conditions, and the record does not contain
evidence to support.a violation of this rule. The record establishes that
the Claimant approached the highway crossing prepared to.stop and that he
did stop. Thereafter, the Claimant and the driver of the car operated
their vehicles into the same space at the same time, but this fact creates
no inference that the speed of the motor car was too fast or too slow for
the movement in question. And since no testimony of an eye witness relates
to the motor car's speed, it must be concluded that the Carrier's finding
of guilt in respect to Rule 81 is not supported by substantial evidence of
record and consequently such finding is arbitrary.

From the foregoing conclusions, it is concluded that the five (5)
day suspension is excessive,in light of the offense proved of record; accord-
ingly, the suspension is reduced to three (3) days and the Claimant is to be
compensated for two days' lost wages.

FINDINGS: The Third Division of the Adjustment Board, upon the whole record
and all the evidence, finds and holds:

That the parties waived oral hearing;

That the Carrier and the En!ployes involved in this dispute are
respectively Carrier and Employes.within the meaning of the Railway Labor
Act, as approved June 21, 1934;

That this Division of the Adjustment Board has jurisdiction over
the dispute involved herein; and

That the Agreement was violated in accordance with the Opinion,
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Claim sustained to the extent that the discipline is reduced as
per Opinion.

NATIONAL RAILRQAD ADJUSTMFX BOARD
By Order of Third Division

ATIXST:
Executive Secretary

Dated at Chicago, Illinois, this 30th day of November 1976


